



2021:CHC-AS:3677

12.06.2025
Court No.652
Item No.29
sudipta

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CIVIL REVISIONAL JURISDICTION**

**C.O. 676 of 2020
With
CAN 1 of 2021
With
CAN 2 of 2022**

**Saraswati Devi Mundra
Vs.
M/s. Sun Rise Corporation**

Mr. Sudhir Kr. Sadhukhan
Mr. Samir Bhattacharjee
Ms. Moumita Basak

...for the petitioner

Mr. P. Chandra Paul
Mr. Gopal Paul Chowdhury

...for the opposite party

In Re: CAN 1 of 2021

1. Affidavit of service filed. Let it be taken on record.
2. Present application has been filed for restoration of C.O. 676 of 2020 which was dismissed for default on 4th February, 2021.
3. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner could not appear and keep track with the matter as earlier advocate Mr. Priyabrata Ghosh died during the Covid period.
4. Learned counsel for the opposite party has opposed the restoration on the ground that the petitioner has been negligent since beginning.



5. However, the Court considers that in view of the plea taken by the petitioner that the petitioner could not track with the matter on account of death of Mr. Priyabrata Ghosh, Advocate, may be reasonable ground for non-appearance.
6. Hence, the petition is restored to its original number.
7. CAN 1 of 2021 stands disposed of.

In Re: C.O. 676 of 2020

1. List this matter in the Combined Monthly List of July, 2025.

(Dinesh Kumar Sharma, J.)